Figure 1. Simplifi ed Schematic
* "D24" models only
FEATURES
The migration to distributed power is accelerating.
The critical need for accurate voltages, tight regu-
lation and rapid transient response is propelling
the move to power processing at the "point-of-
use" with low-power DC-DC converters physically

RoHS-6 Compliance*
Contact Murata Power Solutions for availability.
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE 
Model
Output Input Effi ciency
Package
(Case/
Pinout)
VOUT
(Volts)
IOUT
(mA, Max.)
R/N (mVp-p)  Regulation (Max.) 
VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
IIN 
(mA)
Full Load
Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ.
BWR-5/500-D24-C ± 5 ±500 100 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/282  75% 78% C7, P4
BWR-5/500-D48-C ± 5 ±500 100 120 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/141  75% 78% C7, P4
BWR-12/210-D24-C ±12 ±210 100 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/264  80% 82% C7, P4
BWR-12/210-D48-C ±12 ±210 100 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/133  80% 82% C7, P4
BWR-15/165-D24-C ±15 ±165 100 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/260  80% 83% C7, P4
BWR-15/165-D48-C ±15 ±165 100 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/130  80% 82% C7, P4
BWR Models
Miniature 5 Watt DC-DC Converters
MDC_BWR_5W.D01 Page 2 of 5
Floating Outputs
Since these are isolated DC-DC converters, their outputs are "fl oating." Any
BWR model may be confi gured to produce an output of 10V, 24V or 30V
(for ±5V, ±12V or ±15V models, respectively) by applying the load across
the +Output and –Output (pins 3 and 6), with either output grounded. The
Common (pin 4) should be left open. Minimum 20% loading is recom-
mended under these conditions.
Filtering and Noise Reduction
All BWR 5 Watt DC-DC Converters achieve their rated ripple and noise
specifi cations without the use of external input/output capacitors. In critical
applications, input/output ripple and noise may be further reduced by install-
ing low-ESR, tantalum or electrolytic capacitors across the input
and/or output terminals. Output capacitors should be connected between
their respective output pin (pin 3 or 6) and Common (pin 4) as shown in
Figure 2. The capacitors should be located as close to the power convert-
ers as possible. Typical values are listed below. In many applications, using
values greater than those listed will yield better results.
 To Reduce Input Ripple
  "D24" Models  20µF, 50V
  "D48" Models  10µF, 100V
 To Reduce Output Ripple
  ±5V Outputs  47µF, 10V, Low ESR
 ±12/15V Outputs  33µF, 20V, Low ESR
In critical, space-sensitive applications, MPS may be able to tailor the inter-
nal input/output fi ltering of these units to meet your specifi c requirements.
Contact our Applications Engineering Group for additional details.
Performance/Functional Specifi cations
Input
Input Voltage Range:
 "D24" Models 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
 "D48" Models 36-72 Volts (48V nominal)
Input Current See Ordering Guide
Input Filter Type ➁ LC on "D24" models
  C on "D48" models
Reverse-Polarity Protection Yes (Instantaneous, 6A maximum)
Output
VOUT Accuracy (50% load):
 ±5V Outputs ±1.5%, maximum
 ±12/±15V Outputs ±1%, maximum